Green was £1.0 million.  Howe Green also contributed £0.3 million of profit before
taxation over the same period.

Had the acquisition of Howe Green been completed on the first day of the financial
period, an additional £0.7 million of revenue and £0.1 million of profit before taxation
would have been contributed to the Group.

36

13. Business combinations (continued)

Goodwill arising on acquisition is attributable to the expected profitability of the acquired
business arising through savings and benefits from:

 the development and extension of ERA’s product portfolio into the commercial
sector;

 access to the commercial and infrastructure customer base.

The estimated value of intangibles, including goodwill, deductible for tax purposes is
£Nil.

13.2 Fair value adjustments made in respect of 2016 acquisitions

The following table summarises the fair value adjustments made in the period in respect
of business combinations completed in the 2016 financial year, restated as at 31
December 2016.

As reported
at 31

December
2016

Fair value
adjustment

Giesse

Fair value
adjustment

Response

Restated
at 31

December
2016

   £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Intangible assets 45,342 154 - 45,496
Property, plant and equipment 18,992 (257) - 18,735
Inventories 19,255 359 (25) 19,589
Trade and other receivables 42,452 (968) - 41,484
Cash and cash equivalents (6,447) - - (6,447)
Trade and other payables (37,212) 4,486 (41) (32,767)
Borrowings (19,251) - - (19,251)
Current tax liabilities (1,383) - - (1,383)
Deferred tax liabilities (7,951) - - (7,951)
Retirement benefit obligations (3,585) - - (3,585)
Provisions   (4,711) 491 - (4,220)
Total identifiable net assets 45,501 4,265 (66) 49,700
Goodwill arising on acquisition 45,395 (4,265) 66 41,196
Total consideration   90,896 - - 90,896
Satisfied by:
Cash 89,936 - - 89,936
Deferred consideration 960 - - 960
Total consideration   90,896 - - 90,896
Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:
Cash consideration 89,936 - - 89,936
Net cash and cash equivalents acquired 6,447 - - 6,447
Net cash outflow   96,383 - - 96,383

37

14. Adjustments to cash flows from operating activities

The following non-cash and financing adjustments have been made to profit before
taxation to arrive at operating cash flow:

Six months
ended

30 June
2017

(unaudited)

Six months
ended

30 June
2016

(unaudited)

Year
ended

31 December
2016

(audited)
  Note £'000 £'000 £'000
Net finance costs 4,890 2,876 7,814